Changes in personal information of directors, supervisors and senior management

Mr. Zhang Yi, vice chairman of the Board, executive director and president of the Bank, ceased to serve as executive director
and executive vice president of Bank of China from May 2024.

Mr. Graeme Wheeler, independent non-executive director of the Bank, began to serve as independent director of Rendeavour,
a company building cities in Africa, from June 2024.

Mr. William Coen, independent non-executive director of the Bank, ceased to serve as senior advisor of global financial services
of KPMG from April 2024.

Directors’ and Supervisors’ Securities Transactions

In relation to securities transactions by the directors and supervisors of the Bank, the Bank has adopted the Model Code for
Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers as set out in the Appendix C3 to the Listing Rules of Hong Kong Stock
Exchange. All directors and supervisors of the Bank had complied with the provisions of the above code during the reporting
period.

EMPLOYEES
The following table sets forth the distribution of the Group’s employees by region as at the dates indicated.

30 June 2024 31 December 2023
Number of
employees % of total

Number of
employees % of total

Yangtze River Delta 53,025 14.25 53,411 14.17
Pearl River Delta 44,525 11.97 45,172 11.99
Bohai Rim 58,138 15.62 58,337 15.48
Central 70,427 18.93 71,514 18.98
Western 74,811 20.11 75,696 20.09
Northeastern 32,463 8.72 33,242 8.82
Head Office1 14,736 3.96 14,787 3.92
Overseas Branches 1,277 0.34 1,365 0.36
Subsidiaries 22,679 6.10 23,347 6.19
Of which: – Domestic 17,989 4.84 18,252 4.84

– Overseas 4,690 1.26 5,095 1.35
Total 372,081 100.00 376,871 100.00

1. Including employees of the head office, credit card centre, learning centre and institutions directly under the head office.

At the end of June, the Group had 372,081 employees, including 349,402 employees in the Bank and 22,679 in subsidiaries.
The number of employees with academic qualifications of bachelor’s degree or above was 299,260 or 80.43% of the total.
Besides there were 3,471 workers dispatched from labour leasing companies, a decrease of 4.22% from 2023. In addition, the
Group assumed the expenses of 118,876 retired employees.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

69Half-Year Report 2024 China Construction Bank Corporation

[…]

– Benefits paid (152) (468) (152) (468) – –

As at 30 June/31 December 4,248 4,343 4,810 4,917 (562) (574)

Interest cost was recognised in operating expenses.

(i) Principal actuarial assumptions of the Group as at the end of the reporting period were as follows:

30 June 2024 31 December 2023

Discount rate 2.25% 2.50%
Health care cost increase rate 7.00% 7.00%
Average expected future lifetime of eligible employees 10.2 years 10.4 years

Mortality assumptions are based on China Life Insurance Mortality Table (2010-2013). The Table published
historical statistics in China.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(EXPRESSED IN MILLIONS OF RMB, UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED)

130 Half-Year Report 2024China Construction Bank Corporation

38 Accrued staff costs (continued)

(1) Post-employment benefits (continued)

(b) Defined benefit plans – Supplementary retirement benefits (continued)

(ii) The sensitivity analysis of the present value of supplementary retirement benefit obligations to changes
in the weighted principal assumption is:

Impact on present value of supplementary
retirement benefit obligations

Increase in assumption
by 0.25%

Decrease in assumption
by 0.25%

Discount rate (82) 85
Health care cost increase rate 35 (34)

(iii) As at 30 June 2024, the weighted average duration of supplementary retirement benefit obligations of
the Group was 7.8 years (as at 31 December 2023: 7.8 years).

(iv) Plan assets of the Group are as follows:

30 June 2024 31 December 2023

Cash and cash equivalents 1,108 975
Equity instruments 556 691
Debt instruments and others 3,146 3,251

Total 4,810 4,917

(2) Accrued staff costs – others mainly include employee welfare, medical insurance, maternity insurance and
employment injury insurance.

39 Taxes payable

30 June 2024 31 December 2023

Income tax 27,851 61,036
Value added tax 11,705 10,240
Others 1,619 2,304

Total 41,175 73,580

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(EXPRESSED IN MILLIONS OF RMB, UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED)

131Half-Year Report 2024 China Construction Bank Corporation

40 Provisions

Note 30 June 2024 31 December 2023

Expected credit losses on the off-balance sheet credit business (1) 32,411 34,600
Expected losses from other businesses (2) 8,912 8,744

Total 41,323 43,344

(1) Movements of the provisions – expected credit losses on the off-balance sheet credit business

Six months ended 30 June 2024

Note Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

As at 1 January 2024 28,385 4,782 1,433 34,600

Transfers:
Transfers in/(out) to Stage 1 258 (257) (1) –
Transfers in/(out) to Stage 2 (15) 15 – –
Transfers in/(out) to Stage 3 (1) (90) 91 –

Newly originated 10,427 – – 10,427
Decreased (11,548) (3,139) (107) (14,794)
Remeasurements (a) (1,177) 2,708 647 2,178

As at 30 June 2024 26,329 4,019 2,063 32,411

2023

Note Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

As at 1 January 2023 33,557 5,587 1,598 40,742

Transfers:
Transfers in/(out) to Stage 1 530 (529) (1) –
Transfers in/(out) to Stage 2 (145) 154 (9) –
Transfers in/(out) to Stage 3 (10) (2) 12 –

Newly originated 14,712 – – 14,712
Decreased (19,426) (4,116) (824) (24,366)
Remeasurements (a) (833) 3,688 657 3,512

As at 31 December 2023 28,385 4,782 1,433 34,600

(a) Remeasurements comprise the impact of changes in PD, LGD, and EAD; changes in model assumptions and methodologies; changes
in allowance for impairment losses due to stage-transfer; and the impact of exchange rate changes, etc.

(2) Other businesses include off-balance sheet businesses other than the off-balance sheet credit business, outstanding litigations
and the precious metal leasing business.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(EXPRESSED IN MILLIONS OF RMB, UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED)

132 Half-Year Report 2024China Construction Bank Corporation

41 Debt securities issued